

No. 22-913

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

JOHN L. SMELTZER

ALISA B. KLEIN

KEVIN J. KENNEDY

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

The Fifth Amendment does not confer a cause of action
for compensation or damages..... 7

A. This case involves only whether the Fifth
Amendment itself confers a cause of action for
monetary relief 8

B. The Fifth Amendment does not confer a cause of
action for monetary relief..... 10

C. History confirms that the Fifth Amendment does
not itself confer a cause of action..... 15

D. Petitioners’ contrary arguments do not support a
cause of action directly under the Fifth Amendment
itself 23

1. This Court has not held that the Fifth
Amendment provides a cause of action for
compensation or damages 23

2. A substantive right to compensation does not
itself provide a judicial action for monetary
relief 28

3. Petitioners identify no historical recognition of
a Fifth Amendment right of action for
compensation or damages 30

4. Petitioners provide no substantial justification
for now reading a cause of action into the Fifth
Amendment 32

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 599 U.S. 555 (2023).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	8
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	23
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	17
<i>Bollman, Ex parte</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	30
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1879).....	31
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979)	26
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26
<i>City of Elgin v. Eaton</i> , 83 Ill. 535 (1876)	31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes of Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	11
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	23
<i>Cuyahoga River Power Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 240 U.S. 462 (1916).....	30
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	30
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	9, 14
<i>Delaware, Lackawanna, & W. R.R. v. Town of Morristown</i> , 276 U.S. 182 (1928).....	30
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	30
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	23
<i>Eastport Steamship Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Eaton v. Boston, Concord & Montreal R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872).....	31
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	10, 32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	9, 29
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	30
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	6, 23-26
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	11
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 287 (1928).....	22
<i>Harman v. City of Omaha</i> , 23 N.W. 503 (Neb. 1885)	31
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	32
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910).....	19
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	23
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	24
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	4, 7, 8, 15-18, 28, 31, 32
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	12, 14
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1880)	18, 19
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	15
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	11
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	11, 20-22
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	26
<i>Meigs v. M'Clung's Lessee</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 11 (1815)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852)	17
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898), aff'g, 74 F. 997 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1896)	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	12, 14
<i>Pacific R.R. Removal Cases</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	31
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> ,	
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872).....	31
<i>Reardon v. City of S.F.</i> , 6 P. 317 (Cal. 1885).....	31
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851).....	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894)	18, 19
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States</i> ,	
261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> ,	
<i>Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21
<i>Transportation Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879).....	31
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> ,	
112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	19
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> ,	
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 623 (1871)	18
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	12
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	20, 22
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> ,	
272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	30
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> ,	
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	9

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	11-13, 20
<i>Young, ex Parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	8
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1	12
§ 9:	
Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	29
Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)	5, 12, 14
Amend. V	3-10, 13-17, 19, 21, 23-30, 32
Due Process Clause	29
Takings Clause.....	2, 5-8, 10, 14, 20-25, 27, 28-30
Amend. XIV	4, 7-10
§ 5	32
Act of Mar. 3, 1883, ch. 141, 22 Stat. 584	17
Funding Act of 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138:	
§§ 1-2, 1 Stat. 138-139	13
§ 13, 1 Stat. 142-143.....	13
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 81	30
Tucker Act, Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (28 U.S.C. 1491).....	18
§ 1, 24 Stat. 505	19
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	3
28 U.S.C. 1331	9, 32
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 4, 9, 25, 28, 32

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1245.260(a) (West 1981)	25
Cal. Gov’t Code § 905.1 (West 1980)	24
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. 439 (1789)	14
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Justice Scalia, Implied Rights of Action, and Historical Practice</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2077 (2017)	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	26
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999)	16, 18, 31
Christian C. Day, <i>Hamilton’s Law and Finance— Borrowing from the Brits (and the Dutch)</i> , 47 Syracuse J. Int’l L. & Com. 1 (2019)	13
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cook ed., 1961)	11
Edmund W. Kitch & Julia D. Mahoney, <i>Restructur- ing United States Government Debt: Private Rights, Public Values, and the Constitution</i> , 2019 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1283 (2019)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 993, 47th Cong., 2d Sess. (1883)	17
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	14
